
Amendment No. 12 
of 

Contract No. NA 100000067 
for 

Educational, Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby amends the above referenced contract to increase the contract amount by 
$16,250.00. The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 

Action Action Total Contract 
Amount Amount 

Basic Term: 10/1/09- 9/30/10 $213,000.00 $213,000.00 

Amendment No. 1: Option 1 Extension 

1 0/1/10 - 9/30/11 $213,000.00 $426,000.00 

Amendment No. 2: Option 2 Extension 

10/1 /11 - 9/30/12 $213,000.00 $639,000.00 

Amendment No. 3: Optjon 3 Extension 

10/1/12 - 9/30/13 $213,000.00 $852,000.00 

Amendment No. 4: Option 4 Extension 

1 0/1 /13 - 9/30/14 $213,000.00 $1,065,000.00 

Amendment No. 5: Option 5 Extension 

1 0/1 /14 - 9/30/15 $213,000.00 $1,278,000.00 

Amendment No. 6: Option 6 Extension 

1 0/1 /15 - 9/30/16 $213,000.00 $1,491,000.00 

Amendment No. 7: Option 7 Extension 

1 0/1 /16 - 9/30/17 $213,000.00 $1,704,000.00 

Amendment No. 8: Add Watershed Funding 
and Scopes 

08/22/17 $55,500.00 $1,759,500.00 

Amendment No. 9: Option 8 Extension 

10/1 /17 - 9/30/18 $268,500.00 $2,028,000.00 

Amendment No. 1 O: Option 9 Extension 

1 0/1 /18 - 9/30/19 $268,500.00 $2,296,500.00 

Page 1 of2 

benitezp
Sticky Note

benitezp
Sticky Note



Action Action Total Contract 
Amount Amount 

Amendment No. 11: Option 10 - Extension 

10/1/19-09/30/2020 $268,500.00 $2,565,000.00 

Amendment No. 12: Contract Increase $2,565,000.00 
12/9/19 +i16,250.QO 

$2,581,250.00 $2,581,250.00 

2.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract 

3.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are 
not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as 
indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal 
Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

4.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part 
of the above-referenced contract. 

Printed Name: 

Keep Aust Beautiful 
55 N. IH35 
Suite 215 
Austin, Texas 78702 

Pagel ofl 

Cyrenthia Ellis 
Procurement Manager 

City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 

} 



Amendment No. 11 
To 

Contract No. NA100000067 
For 

Educational. Clean-Up and BeautificaUon Services 
Between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be October 1, 
2019 through September 30, 2020. No options will remain. 

2.0 The tolal contract amount Is Increased by $268,500.00 by this extension period. The tolal contract authorization Is 
recapped below: 

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount 

Initial Term: 
1010112009-0913012010 $213 000.00 5213,000.00 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 - Extension 
10101/2010-0913012011 5213 000.00 $426.000.00 
Amendment No. 2! Option 2 - Extension 
1010112011 - 09/3012012 $213000.00 $639.000.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 - Extension 
10/01/2012-09/3012013 $213 000.00 $852000.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 - Extension 
10/0112013-09/3012014 5213,000.00 51.065,000.00 
Amendment No. 5: OpUon 5- Extension 
10/01/2014-09/3012015 $213 000.00 $1.278 000.00 
Amendment No. 6: Option 6 - Extension 
1010112015-09/30/2016 $213 000.00 $1.491 000.00 
Amendment No. 7: Option 7- Extension 
10/01/2016- 0913012017 $213,000.00 $1,704.000.00 
Amendment No. 8: Add Watershed Funding and Scopes 
08/22/2017 $55.500.00 $1.759 500.00 
Amendment No. 9: OpUon 8- Extension 
1010112017-09/30/2018 5268 500.00 $2 028,000.00 
Amendment No. 10: Option 9- Extension 
10/0112018-09/3012019 $268.500.00 $2,296,500.00 
Amendment No. 11: Option 10 - Extension 
10/0112019-09/3012020 $268,500.00 $2,565 000.00 

3.0 MBEM'BE goals do not apply to this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and Its principals are not currenUy suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as Indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from 
Federal ProaJrement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State or Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below. this amendment Is hereby Incorporated Into and made a part or the above­
referenced contract. 



By:~S~t3-l~ 
Rod Ahart 
Executive Director 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
55 North 1-35, Suite 215 
Austin, Texas 78702 
(512) 391-0621 
rodnevAic®QO~autifut,orq 

~~ City of AusUn 
Assistant City anager 

.. ~ By· j~IJ{J 
Cl of AusUn 
Law Department 



Amendment No. 10 
of 

Contract No. NA 100000067 
for 

Educational, Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective 
October 1, 2018 to September 30, 2019. One option remain. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $268,500.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 10/1/09- 9/30/10 $213,000.00 $213,000.00 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
10/1/10 - 9/30/11 $213,000.00 $426,000.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
10/1 /11 - 9/30/12 $213,000.00 $639,000.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
1011/12- 9/30/13 $213,000.00 $852,000.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
10/1 /13 - 9/30/14 $213,000.00 $1,065,000.00 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
10/1/14- 9/30/15 $213,000.00 $1,278,000.00 
Amendment No. 6: Option 6 
10/1 /15 - 9/30/16 $213,000.00 $1,491,000.00 
Amendment No. 7: Option 7 
10/1/16 - 9/30/17 $213,000.00 $1t704,000.00 
Amendment No. 8: Add Watershed 
Funding and Scopes 
08/22/17 $55,500.00 $1,759,500.00 
Amendment No. 9: Option 8 
10/1 /17 - 9/30/18 $268,500.00 $2,028,000.00 
Amendment No. 1 O: Option 9 
10/1/18- 9/30/19 $268,500.00 $2,296,500.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 



BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and 
referenced contract. 

Keep Austin Beautiful 

By:1<J·Q~~ 
Rodney Ahart 
Executive Director 

By: 



Amendment No 9 
of 

Contract No. NA 100000067 
for 

Educational. Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

Cny of Austin 

1 0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract This extens1on option will be effective 
October 1. 2017 to September 30, 2018. Two options remain 

2 0 The total contract amount is increased by $268,500.00 for the extens1on option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below. 

Term Action Amount 
Basic Term: 10/1/09-9/30/10 

Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
1 0/1 /1 0 -9/30/11 

Amendment No. 2: Option 2 

10/1/11 - 9/30/12 

Amendment No 3: Option 3 
10/1/12-9/30/13 

Amendment No. 4. Option 4 
10/1/13-9/30114 

Amendment No 5: Option 5 

10/1/14-9/30/15 

Amendment No. 6: Option 6 

10/1/15-9/30/16 

Amendment No 7: Option 7 

10/1116 -9/30/17 

Amendment No 8: Add Watershed 
Funding and Scopes 
08122/17 

Amendment No.9: Option 8 
1 0/1117 -9/30/18 

3 0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract 

$213,000 00 

$213.000 00 

$213,000 00 

$213 000 00 

$213.000 00 

$213 000 00 

$213.000.00 

$213,000 00 

$55 500 00 

$268.500 00 

Total Contract Amount 
$213,000 00 

$426,000 00 

$639,000 00 

$852,000 00 

$1,065.000 00 

$1,278,000 00 

$1.491,000 00 

$1,704,000 00 

$1 759 500.00 

$2,028,000 00 

4 0 By sign1ng this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government. as indicated by the General Servjces 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs. the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5 0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 



BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and 
referenced contract 

' 

Keep Austin Beautiful 

Rodney Ahart 
Executive Director 



Amendment No. 6 
Of 

Contract No. NA 100000067 
For 

Educational, Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
Between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
And 

City of Austin 

1.0 The Scopes of Work attached are hereby incorporated into the contract by the Watershed Protection 
Department. The contract amount will be increased $55,500 for these additional scopes. 

2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 10/1/09-9/30/10 $213,000.00 $213,000.00 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
1 0/1/1 0 - 9/30/11 $213,000.00 $426,000.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
10/1111 -9/30/12 $213,000.00 $639,000.00 
Amendment No 3; Option 3 
1 0/1112 - 9/30/13 $213,000.00 $852,000.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
10/1/13-9/30/14 $213,000.00 $1 ,065,000.00 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
10/1/14- 9/30/15 $213,000.00 $1,276,000.00 
Amendment No. 6: Option 6 
10/1/15-9/30/16 $213,000.00 $1.491,000.00 
Amendment No. 7: Option 7 
1 0/1/16 - 9/30/17 $213,000.00 $1 704 000.00 
Amendment No. 8~ Add Watershed 
Funding and Scopes $55,500.00 $1,759,500.00 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government. as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) list of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas. or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporat 
referenced contract. 

By: -
City ust10 

Keep Austin Beautiful As slant City Manager 

8~~ RneYAhirt 
Executive Director 



Watershed Protectlon Department 2016-
Co-sponsorship Partnership Agreement 2017 

Adopt-a-Creek Program Expansion 

Participant's Names: City of Austin Watershed Protection Department (WPD) and Keep Austin 
Beautiful (KAB) 

Purpose of Partnership: Expansion of Adopt-a-Creek Program 

Description of Program: The Adopt-A-Creek program encourages citizens to make a lasting 
commitment to protecting local creeks by adopting a ~ mile stretch of creek for two years. 
Adopters conduct regular cleanups, participate in restoration workdays, and raise neighborhood 
awareness of creek health. This jointly operated program was created by KAB and WPD in 
2005. The goals of this expanded partnership are to enhance the riparian restoration aspects of 
Adopt-a-Creek and promote the Watershed Protection Department's (WPD) Grow Zone 
program. 

Program Manager: llya Shmulenson, Keep Austin Beautiful 

Which priorities are being met by this expanded partnership? 

• Education 
• Program enhancement 
• Environmental protection 

Other Participants 

o No ti'Yes City of Austin Parks and Recreation Department, TreeFolks, various community 
service and volunteer organizations 

Program Objectives: The objectives of the Adopt-a-Creek expansion are to: 

• Promote environmental stewardship through service learning 
• Increase awareness of Austin's watersheds and environment 
• Protect water quality by improving Austin's creekside environment 

Desired Outcomes or end results, which have to happen for this to be a successful 
undertaking to KAB: 

WPD to provide: 

• Program coordinator, John Clement, to assist with program development and service 
project logistics and support 

• $20,000 for additional KAB staff hours to be transferred to KAB 

Desired Outcomes or end results which have to happen for this to be a successful 
undertaking to COA-WPD: 

d '\\-;\i llt\111 II e. KEE~ AUSTIN 
-~1'11011< liP' • BEAUTIFUL 



Watershed Protection Department 2016-
Co-sponsorship Partnership Agreement 2017 

Adopt·a-Creek Program Expansion 

• Lead or coordinate restoration service projects that align with WPD's core mission to 
reduce the impact of flood, erosion, and water pollution. 

o Coordinate 50 volunteer restoration workdays. Typical restoration workdays may 
involve - seedling plantings events (led by TreeFolks), other native plantings, 
invasive plant management, soil amendment and seed ball events. 

o Lead 25 volunteer restoration workdays, including approximately 10 planting 
events and 1 0 invasives management events. 

o Riparian restoration training - coordinate at least 2 volunteer training events (led 
by WPD staff). Possibte training topics include Creating a Restoration Plan, 
Green Stormwater Infrastructure and Community Creekside Monitoring 

o Completed restoration plans for adopted segments - encourage and assist 10 
creek adopters to develop work plans using the WPD restoration template 

WPD Contributions/Responsibilities: program coordinator will serve as a liaison to all 
WPD; provide Up+to~date information on preferred restoration techniques: assist in identifying 
potential projects and activities; coordinate co-sponsorship funding; coordinate/attend meetings; 
coordinate WPD staffing needs for restoration projects; review restoration plans; assist with 
coordination of projects as needed: track program performance measures. 

WPD staff hours: Program coordinator, John Clement= 4 hrs/wk 

KAB contributions/responsibilities: 1 full-time staff: coordinate with volunteer groups; 
coordinate tool/supplies distribution; identify project sites; coordinate projects; provide project 
resources; track program performance measures; track budget 

Start Date of Partnership: September 2016 

End Date of Partnership: ongoing 

Date met to review program: June 2016 

Date program will be evaluated: September 2017 

Contact Persons: 
John Clement 
City of Austin, Watershed Protection Department 
512-97 4-1475; john.clement@austintexas.gov 

llya Shmulenson 
Keep Austin Beautiful 
512-391-0617; ilya@keepaustinbeautifu1.org 

... \\-;\i iiNIIII e KEEl' AUSTIN 
R'l i'IHIIIIII(IS • • BEAUTIFUL 



Watershed Protection Department 2016-
Partnership Agreement 2017 

Clean Creek Campus Program 

Participant's Names: City of Austin Watershed Protection Department (WPD) and 
Keep Austin Beautiful (KAB) 

Purpose of Partnership: Clean Creek Campus Program 

Description of Program: Clean Creek Campus is a school outreach program to foster 
environmental stewardship and provide hands-on learning about watersheds and our 
environment. 

The program adds a service-learning element to WPD youth education programming 
and reaches third to eighth grade, while WPD's Earth Camp and Earth School are for 
fifth grade only. 

Program Manager: Alecia Hudson, Keep Austin Beautiful 

Which priorities are being met by this partnership? 

• Education 

• Program enhancement 

• Environmental protection 

Other Participants 

o No v"Yes Austin Independent School District, City of Austin Parks and Recreation 
Department, charter & private schools, and Austin Water Utility Wildlands Conservation 

Program Objectives: The objectives of Clean Creek Campus are to: 

• promote environmental stewardship through service learning 

• increase awareness of Austin's watersheds and environment 

• install school gardens/habitats/compost systems, clean and restore 
creeks/parks/school grounds, mark storm drains 

Desired Outcomes or end results, which have to happen for this to be a 
successful undertaking to KAB: 

WPD to provide: 

.,,,"It'"'~~ ' •kab 
R"'1l1tC) II lhl"', --h·-· 



Watershed Protection Department 2016~ 

Partnership Agreement 2017 
Clean Creek Campus Program 

• program coordinator, Sara Heilman, to assist with curriculum development and 
service project logistics and support, 

• $15,000 for additional KAB staff hours during the school year to be transferred to 
KAB at the beginning of WPD's fiscal year, 

• $2500 for supplies, program promotion, mileage and transportation fees 

Desired Outcomes or end results which have to happen for this to be a 
successful undertaking to COA-WPD: 

• KAB to provide program coordinator to: schedule presentations and service 
projects, hire/train Clean Creek Campus educators, organize supplies, and 
coordinate transportation. 

• Service projects align with WPD's core mission to reduce the impact of flood, 
erosion, and water pollution. 

• Reach schools not served by the Earth Camp program. 

Target number of students to reach: 1,800 individual students for a total of 4,500 
student interactions. 

WPD Contributions/Responsibilities: program coordinator will serve as a liaison to 
all WPD; develop/update water curriculum; teach as needed (backup); train instructors; 
identify project sites; promote program; order/provide supplies; funding; 
coordinate/attend meetings; coordinate WPD staffing needs; coordinate projects as 
needed; promote program; track budget; track program performance measures; 
graphics/banners/signs/giveaways 

WPD staff hours: Program coordinator, Sara Heilman= 7 hrs/wk 

KAB contributions/responsibilities: funding (including grants, sponsors, donations); 
staff (1 adult:17 student ratio for off campus field projects); coordinate with teachers 
(main point of contact); provide/update schedule; tools; develop/update curriculum; 
manage webpage; supplies; identify project sites; coordinate projects; track program 
performance measures; track budget; coordinate with other partners; follow up with 
schools 

Start Date of Partnership: September 2016 

... \,-::\ll:!tSIII./1 ' · kab 
IR1 1'1tOIIC llll'\1 .... -~ 



End Date of Partnership: ongoing 

Date met to review program: June 2016 

Date program will be evaluated: January 2017 

Contact Persons: 
Sara Heilman 
City of Austin, Watershed Protection Department 
512-97 4-3540; sara.heilman@austintexas.gov 

Alecia Hudson 
Keep Austin Beautiful 
512-391-0617 ; alecia@keepaustinbeautiful.org 

Watershed Protection Department 2016-
Partnership Agreement 2017 

Clean Creek Campus Program 



,. KEEP AUSTIN 
••BEAUTIFUL 

Watershed Protection Department 

Partnership Agre~ment 2016 • 2017 

Clean Lady Bird Lake Program 

Participant's Names: City of Austin Watershed Protection Department (WPD) and Keep Austin Beautiful (KAB) 

Purpose of Partnership: Clean Lady Bird Lake Program 

Description of Program: Clean Lady Bird lake is a yeaNound effort to recruit volunteers to keep the lake clean. 
The program both cleans Lady Bird Lake on a regular basis and raises community awareness about the need to 
protect the health of the lake. 

Keep Austin Beautiful has always helped volunteers clean the lake, providing cleanup supplies and 
arranging for the collection of full trash bags - however, it soon became clear that a larger push was 
needed. In 2009, KAB launched the Clean Lady Bird Lake, a year-round effort to recruit volunteers to 
keep the lake clean. The program both cleans Lady Bird Lake on a regular basis and raises community 
awareness about the need to protect the health of the lake. 

KAB provides the essentials: trash collection, trash bags, gloves, trash grabbers for picking up trash In 
hard-to-reach areas; and poison ivy block, first aid kits, and sunscreen for protecting volunteers from the 
outdoor elements. Basics are supplemented with KAB logistical support in the coordination of cleanups, 
assistance in identifying areas In need, volunteer recruitment, and training for volunteer leaders. 

After all of the hard work put into keeping our lake beautiful, we want to recognize our volunteers. Each 
site also awards a prize for the most unique item found. Every fall, we recognize lady Bird lake 
volunteers by partnerlng with Capital Cruises to host a tour of lady Bird Lake. The party includes 
refreshments, food, and door prizes, and serves to bring volunteers together to share in the collective 
impact they make. 

Which priorities are being met by this partnership? 

• Education 

• litter abatement 

• Program enhancement 

• Environmental protection 

Other Participants 

• o No ./Yes 

Partnerships for Clean Lady Bird lake are innovative in that they include non-profit organization and 
government /private businesses working together towards a common goal. Another remarkable element of the 
program is the comprehensiveness of these partnerships. Every non-profit government agency and business 
that has a stake or a role in maintaining and/or using Lady Bird Lake is represented in this program. 

• The City of Austin Watershed Protection Department, the city department responsible for maintaining 
the lake, will contribute barges and other equipment for cleanups. The city also provides funding for the 
program. 

• City of Austin Parks and Recreation provides trash collection along the trail for bimonthly cleanups. 
Austin Canoe and Kayak, Capital Cruises, Expedition School, live Love Paddle, Texas Rowing Center, 



,. KEEP AUSTIN 
•• BEAUTIFUL 

Watershed Protection Department 

Partnership Agreement 2016 • 2017 

Clean Lady Bird l.oke Program 

Zilker Park Boat Rentals, and Rowing Dock provide canoes and kayaks for volunteers to use during 
cleanups. 

• Many other non-profits and citizen groups serve as regular site leaders for workdays. 

Program Objectives: 

• Create a cleaner, more beautiful Lady Bird Lake. 
• Create a community that is aware of the need to protect the health of Lady Bird lake and motivated to make 

this goal a reality. 
• Reduce the amount of trash in Lady Bird Lake. 
• Raise awareness about the need to protect the health of the lake and keep it clean. 

Background & Statement of Need 

• Lady Bird Lake Is often described as the crown jewel of Austin, and with good reason. With miles of trails, 
places to picnic or play with your dog, canoeing and kayaking access, and close pro)(imity to downtown, Lady 
Bird Lake exemplifies both the active and laid back aspects of the Austin lifestyle. While it tops many 
people's list of places to take first-time visitors, it also tops the list of places for which Keep Austin Beautiful 
gets trash complaint calls. Nine watersheds flow into the lake and after every storm an increase in trash on 
the lake's surface is apparent as trash washes from streets to storm drains to creeks to the lake. Over the 
years, Keep Austin Beautiful has regularly organized clean-ups of the lake and thousands of volunteers have 
pitched In to pick up trash. However, as the city continues to grow, so does the amount oftrash, so this 
initiative steps up the clean-up efforts. 

Impact 

• By conducting cleanups of Lady Bird Lake, much more is happening than keeping the lake and adjacent trail 
free of litter. Cleanups are about community connection -creating a vibrant city, giving neighbors the 
opportunity to get to know each other, and allowing people to feel good about themselves as they give back 
to their community. These are also family-friendly volunteer opportunities, accessible by all, fun and 
rewarding for citizens while also making such a noticeable impact in the community. Through this, we instill 
a sense of ownership and pride within communities. 

Deliverables/Metrics: 
• Conduct si)( major cleanups at 24 locations in and around the lake per year. 
• Coordinate 2 smaller cleanups per month in and around the lake. 
• Recruit an average of 250 volunteers for each bi-monthly cleanup 
• Recruit 1,500 volunteers to clean Lady Bird lake per year. 
• Dedicate SOD volunteers hours to cleaning the lake every other month. 
• Dedicate 3,000 volunteer hours to cleaning Lady Bird Lake per year. 

WPD Contributions/Responsibilities: provide $18,000 funding annually for KAB staff to implement 

program; barge to collect trash from on-the-water cleanups during bimonthly cleanups; liaison for WPD; 

and promote program. 



, •• KEEP AUSTIN 
W BEAUTIFUL 

Watershed Protection Department 

Partnership Agreement 2016 • 2017 

Clean Lady Bird Lake Program 

KAB contributions/responsibilities: secure funding (including grants, sponsors, donations); staff; coordinate 

with volunteers (main point of contact); manage webpage; supplies; identify project sites; coordinate projects; 

track program performance measures; track budget; and coordinate with other partners. 

Start Date of Partnership: February 2017 

End Date of Partnership: ongoing 

Date met to review program: {tbd} 

Contact Persons: 

Roxanne Jackson 

City of Austin, Watershed Protection Department 

974-1918; roxanne.jackson@austintexas.gov 

Contractual Agreement: 

Monica Lopez Magee 

Keep Austin Beautiful 

391-0617 x703; monlca@keepaustinbeautlful.org 

Program Deliverables: 

llya Shmulenson 

Keep Austin Beautiful 

391-0617 x701; ilya@keepaustinbeautiful.org 



Amendment No. 7 
of 

Contract No. NA100000067 
for 

Educational, Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract Effective October 1 , 2016, 
the term for the extension option will be October 1. 2016 to September 30, 2017 and there are three remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $213,000.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount 
Basic Term: 10/1/09- 9/30/10 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
1011110- 9/30/11 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
1011/11 -9/30/12 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
1011/12-9130/13 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
10/1/13-9130/14 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
10/1/14-9/30/15 
Amendment No. 6: Option 6 
10/1/15-9/30/16 
Amendment No. 7: Option 7 
1011/16-9/30/17 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

$213 000.00 

$213.000 00 

$213 000.00 

$213 000.00 

$213,000.00 

$213,000.00 

$213 000 00 

$213 000.00 

Total Contract Amount 
$213,000.00 

$426,000.00 

$639,000.00 

$852,000.00 

$1 ,065,000.00 

$1,278,000.00 

$1,491,000.00 

$1,704,000.00 

4 0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

Page 1 of 2 



5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BV THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a 
referenced contract. 

Keep Austin Beautiful 

Rodney Ahart 
Executive Director 

Page 2 of2 

By: 

APPROfll&;_o IT:H::-
By: � Q\ -

r City of Austin 
Law Department 



Amendment No. 6 
of 

Contract No. NA 100000067 
for 

Educational, Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective October 1, 2015, 
the term for the extension option will be October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016 and there are four remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $213,000.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 1011/09-9/30/10 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
10/1/1 0 - 9/30/11 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
10/1/11-9/30112 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
10/1/12-9/30113 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
10/1113-9/30/14 

I Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
11011/14-9/30115 
I Amendment No. 6: Option 6 
i 10/1/15-9/30/16 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

$213,000.00 I $213,000.00 

$213,000.00 $426.000.00 

$213.000.00 $639,000.00 

$213,000.00 I $852,000.00 

� 
$213,000.00 $1,065 000.00 

$213,000.00 $1,278,000.00 

$213,000.00 I $1,491 ,000.00 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs. the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a pa 
referenced contract. 

Keep A us tin Beautiful 

By fJ�4f� 
Rodney Ahart 
Executive Director 

By: 

APPROV� TO JO� 
By: fli (_� 

1 City of Austin 
Law Department 



Amendment No. 5 
of 

Contract No. NA100000067 
for 

Educational, Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective October 1, 2014, 
the term for the extension option will be October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015 and there are five remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $213,000.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 10/1/09-9/30/10 1 Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
10/1/10-9/30/11 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
10/1/11 - 9/30/12 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
10/1/12-9/30/13 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 

I 1ot1113- 9130/14 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
10/1/14- 9/30/15 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

$213,000.00 $213,000.00 

$213,000.00 $426,000.00 

$213,000.00 $639,000.00 

$213,000.00 $852,000.00 

$213,000.00 $1,065,000.00 

$213,000.00 $1,278,000.00 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas. or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below. this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above­
referenced contract. 

Keep Austin Beautiful 

r� fl fl.. -'. �. JJ r 
By: f�rp'-f�\ 

Rodney Ahart 
Executive Director 

By: 

APPROr;A 
,
TO FOllJ" : � 

By: J � {fJ . 
/ City of Austin 

Law Department 



Amenament No 4 
of 

ContractNo NA100000067 
feY. 

EducationaL Clean-Up and Beaut!f!cat!On Serv•ces 
between 

Keep Austm Beautiful 
and the 

C rty of Austm 

• Q The Crty l'lereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract Effedive October 1. 20 7 3 
1r1e teym for the extens!O!'! opt10r: wlll be October t 20, 3lo September 30. 2014 and !here are SIX remaa'iif'l!j 
oot10ns 

2 C The total contract amount IS ;ncreasect by $213 000 00 for the extenston optton pertOO The total Contract 
authonzattOn 1S recapOOd be!Ow 

-:T=-erm..._._._. -:;;:-----:c-::-�c::::---::-:-::-:��·-····-------·--�---'-A..:.:ct!Oc::::-:::'c:-o-:::A-::,r:":n:":.ou:-'::-n"i'-t�--T-o_ta_!-'Co�n-:tri!f! Am_Q�!1t_ 
Bas�c Term 10!ii\J9- 9130110 �213.QQQ,QQ_ -� ��1_3_099 _OQ ___ _ 

r Amenameni No -,---Opt1on 1 
. � Of1 i1 0 - 9130t 11 
' A'menamenCNc 2 · o'Pi10n·2 

$213.000.00 .. .,_. -� ·���-- --...-.......--�,.---
$426J)00. 00 

--:-i D=/-�_i._l1_-_:9:.:..(':t=:..,O=--'c:-' �-=2'::--::c---::--------·---.....=S2:::..:...13::..·;.;:00..;::.;;::0c.:O\::..:O=--�----___::S8l9 OQQ;_QO_ 
Amendment No 3 Optu.Jr'l 3 
1Q;ii�2- 9/30/':3 . g1_3_._Q()QJ!Q __ •. $852 000.00 
Amenctme,.,t No 4 Opt1or: 4 
1iJJ it13 � 9/30!14 ----

3 0 MBE NvBE goals were not establishe-d for tt1ts contract 

4 G By s;gmng tn1.s A.m�ndrnen! tne Contractor certJfteS that Jhe Contractor and Its p.nncipa!s are not currently 
suspended or debarred from domg bus�ness with the F edera; Government as ;rn:Jtcated by 1he General Serv>ces 
Adrmmstratton (GSA) L�st of Parnes Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procure:11ent Programs me 
State of Texas or the Crty of Austin 

5 C All other terms and ccndit1ons rema;n the same 

BY THE SiGNATURES aff1xea !Jek:lw th1s Amendment •s h�eby mwrporated rnto and made a part of the above­
!f?ferencec contract 

� ,.,.�.-�....- > ·, 
��nkran Ar.nler Jcnes 

Pres;dent 

By 

Law Department 



Amendment No. 3 
of 

Contratl No NA, 00000067 
for 

Educational. Clean-Up and Beautification Servk:es 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

C1y of Austin 

1 .0 The City hereby exercises the extens]on option fot the atx:we-referenced contract Eff�ve October 1, 2012, 
the term for the extension option will be October 1. 2012 to September 30. 2013 and there are seven remaining 
options. 

2J) The total contract amount Is tncreased by $:213,000.00 for the extenston optk»"l period. The total Contract 
authoriz.ation Is re<:apped belOw: 

1 Tetm Action Amount Total Contract Amount ! 
1;...;1 B=:a=St:.:.:'c=-T:..:.e:.:;.rm�·· .::..:10:::.! .::..:11 .::.09.::.,· ,_-_ ,.::;9;..;13:.:::0:.;:.!1..::0 ___ ��+--..........2$2;::;·c:..13::.:

. 
·.::.00::..:0:.:..00::.:· ·  ·:... ·· -+-----.::.$2=-1=3 .990 00 1 I Amendment No 1· O·pti<m 1 1 

1 1011110- 9(30/11 s2t 3.ooo oo S42s.ooo.oo 11 
r'Amendment No. 2· OptiOn 2 
: 10/lf11-9130J12 · S213,oop.oo S539,ooo.oo I 
1 Amendment No. 3 O.ption 3 I ! 1011112-9130113 $213,000.00 S8S2.000.00 

3.0 MSENVSE goaJs were not e.stabtished tor thts contract 

4 0 Sy signing thts Amendment tho Contractor certifies that the Contmctor and its prm<;ipats ate not currently 
suspended Of debarred from domg business with the Federal Government as !ndicated by tno General Services 
AdminiStration (GSA) list of Parties Excluded from Federal Proe�.;rement and Non--Procurement Programs. the 
State ofT exas, or the City of Austin 

5. 0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNA lURES affix� be1ow, this Amendment is hereby lncmporated mto and made a part of the above­
referenced eootract 

KeepAu�M 

ay.{�.�� 
/Deborah Auiler Jones 

President 



Amendment No. 2 
of 

Contract No. NA 100000067 
for 

Educational, Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

City of Austin 

1 .0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective October 1 , 2011 , 
the term for the extension option will be October 1, 2011 to September 30, 2012 and there are eight remaining 
options. · 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $213,000.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 10/1/09-9/30/10 $213 000.00 $213 000.00 
Amendment No. 1 : Option 1 
10/1/1 0 - 9/30/11 $213,000.00 $426,000.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
1 0/1/11 - 9/30/12 $213,000.00 $639 000.00 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above­
referenced contract. 

By: 

CITY OF AUSTIN: 

N/A 
Byron Johnson 
Purchasing Officer 

Keep Austin Beautiful: 

By:-~~~~~-­
Barry Dawson 
President 

By: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City of Austin 
Law Department 



Amendment No. 1 
of 

Contract No. NA 100000067 
for 

Educational , Clean-Up and Beautification Services 
between 

Keep Austin Beautiful 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective October 1, 2010, 
the term for the extension option will be October 1, 2010 to September 30, 2011 and there are nine remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $213,000.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 10/1 /09 - 9/30/10 $213,000.00 $213,000.00 
Amendment NO. 1: Option 1 
10/1/10 - 9/30/11 $213,000.00 $426,000.00 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above­
referenced contract. 

By: 

By: 

CITY OF AUSTIN: 

N/A 
Byron Johnson 
Purchasing Officer 

By: 

By: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City of Austin 
Law Department 



CO-SPONSORSIDP AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN AND KEEP AUSTIN BEAUTIFUL 

for 
EDUCATIONAL, CLEAN-UP, AND BEAUTIFICATION SERVICES 

This Co-Sponsorship Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between the 
City of Austin, a home-rule municipal corporation situated in Hays, Travis and 
Williamson counties (the "City") and Keep Austin Beautiful, Inc., ("KAB"), a Texas 
non-profit corporation acting by and through its president, James Landrum. 

I. FINDINGS AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC PURPOSE 

The City Council finds that the educational, clean-up, and beautification services 
provided by KAB benefit the public by providing services to improve Austin's 
environment and aesthetics through a variety of programs as well as providing resources 
and education to inspire Austin citizenry toward effective environmental stewardship. 

The City Council further finds that KAB receives donations from various organizations to 
provide these services and that the services performed by KAB promote tourism and 
economic growth for the City. 

The City and KAB have worked cooperatively on educational, clean-up, and 
beautification services over the past twenty years and wish to continue that relationship 
into the future. 

KAB, through the mobilization and support of over 50,000 volunteer labor hours each 
year to clean and beautify the City of Austin, estimates that it saves the City over $1.1 
million dollars in additional services that would otherwise be needed. 

KAB, in furtherance of its mission, seeks to continue collaborating with the City to 
provide services to the City as set forth in this Agreement. 

Because of the above-stated public benefits, the City Council finds that the City's co­
sponsorship of the educational, clean-up and beautification services provided by KAB 
will serve a public purpose. 

II. CITY OF AUSTIN CO-SPONSORSIDP RESPONSIBLITIES 

The City agrees to co-sponsor the educational, clean-up, and beautification services 
provided to Austin citizens by KAB by providing funding in the amount of $213,000.00 
for the initial term of December 31,2009- September 31,2010 and in the amount 



specified in the City's annual budget for additional years if this Agreement is extended 
under section V B of this Agreement. 

Ill. KAB CO-SPONSORSIDP RESPONSIBLITIES 

A. In exchange for the City' s co-sponsorship, KAB shall implement programs in the 
Austin area focused on clean-up, education and beautification. Examples of KAB 
programs include but are not limited to: 

1. neighborhood and community clean-ups, 
2. major one-day volunteer clean-up events, 
3. adopt-a-street and adopt-a-creek programs, 
4. event recycling programs, including serving as the first point of contact for 
event organizers, providing them with education and technical assistance, 
assisting with volunteer recruitment and directing event organizers to Solid 
Waste Services (SWS) to loan, pick up, and return recycling bins. KAB 
agrees to partner with SWS to provide access to the KAB event container 
requests via the KAB database. 
S. youth education including school-based, after-school, scout troops, and 
youth groups, and 
6. annual awards to inspire citizens and motivate community involvement. 

B. KAB and the City's Solid Waste Services Department shall work together to ensure 
that the services provided under this Agreement are coordinated with the policy 
objectives of the City. 

C. Upon approval by the City, KAB may use an electronic copy of the City of Austin 
seal to display in conjunction with KAB's logos or indicia in materials exclusively 
designed to promote KAB public education and clean-up programs. 

D. KAB shall provide the City with an annual activity report summarizing the programs 
provided or supported with City funds not later than September 1 of each year this 
Agreement is in effect. The report shall include performance measures including, but not 
limited to, the measures listed in the sample report form attached hereto as EXHIBIT A. 

E. KAB shall provide the City with an annual accounting of the funds spent under this 
Agreement and the programs provided or supported with City funds under this 
Agreement no later than June 1 of each year this Agreement is in effect. 

F. KAB shall defend and hold harmless the City, its elected officials, officers, and 
employees from and against all claims arising out of, incident to, resulting from, or 
concerning KAB's education and clean-up programs, any acts, omissions, or activities of 
KAB or any acts and activities of an agent, employee, contractor, or volunteer of KAB 
occurring at or related to the programs, the City' s co-sponsorship of the programs, the 
condition of any property or premises related to the programs, or any acts, omissions, or 
activities related to or arising out of the City's co-sponsorship of the programs. Nothing 



in this Agreement shall limit the rights of the City against any third party who may be 
liable for an indemnified claim. 

IV. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 

A. KAB shall submit to the City statements in a form acceptable to the City, on a 
monthly basis. The statements shall include a description of work performed. The 
statements shall be sent to: 

City of Austin 
Solid Waste Services Department 
Attn: Financial Division 
P.O. Box 1088 
Austin, Texas 78767-1088 

Remittance will be made payable to Keep Austin Beautiful, Inc. and will be sent to: 

Keep Austin Beautiful, Inc. 
Attn: Executive Director 
105 W. Riverside Drive, Suite 230 
Austin, Texas 78704 

B. After the initial term, this Agreement is contingent on the continued availability 
of funding though appropriations. If funds become unavailable through lack of future 
appropriation, then the City will issue written notice to KAB within five (5) business 
days of knowledge of such future appropriation decision and the City may terminate this 
Agreement without further duty or obligation. Failure to notify shall not give rise to any 
legal rights under this Agreement. 

V. TERM; TERMINATION 

A. This Agreement becomes effective December 31,2009 and expires September 31, 
2010, unless previously terminated under Section V C of this Agreement or extended 
under Section V B of this Agreement. 

B. This Agreement may be extended annually for up to 10 additional one year terms, 
subject to written approval of the KAB Board and the City of Austin City Manager or 
designee. 

C. If either party defaults in performance of any of the terms or conditions of this 
Agreement, the defaulting party shall have 30 days after receipt of written notice of the 
default within which to cure the default. If the default is not cured within the time period 
allowed, then the other party shall have the right without further notice to terminate this 
Agreement. 



VI. GENERAL RESPONSIBLmES 

A. The Agreement does not obviate the responsibility of KAB or its agents, 
employees, contractors, or volunteers to comply with federal, state, and local laws. 

B. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties regarding the 
City's co-sponsorship of KAB's Education, Clean-Up and Beautification Services. This 
Agreement may not be modified except as agreed by the parties in writing. KAB may 
not assign, transfer or convey this Agreement without the City's express written consent. 

C. If a term or provision of this Agreement is determined to be void or unenforceable 
by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement will remain in full 
force and effect, as if it never contained the offending term or provision. 

D. Venue of any dispute arising under this Agreement shall be filed and maintained 
in Austin, Travis County, Texas. 

This Agreement is entered into and executed by: 

CITY OF AUSTIN: 

L4~ 
By: Robert Goode 
Assistant City Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

//4-' ,D. 1 -, I,{ ty~ \ (I? --
City of Austin Law Department 

KEEP AUSTIN BEAUTIFUL, INC.: 

By: 
Pre 



EXHIBIT A 
SAMPLE PERFORMANCE MEASURES REPORT 



Measurement_ T' 

o 

E 

o 

R 

Performance_Measure_Name Performance_Measure_DescriDtion 
I I 

iThe number of activities, including IThe number. of activities, . including 
education programs provided by KAB -teducation-.e.~ogi.am~e.r~~de~bY_KAB . 
Value per volunteer per hour per event, Ivalue per volunteer per hour per event, 
activity, ed., presentation, outreach, activity, ed., presentation, outreach, 
awareness campaign provided by KAB, !awareness campaign provided by KAB, 
which results in savings or cost !which results in savings or cost avoidance I 
avoidance (based on national non-profit I(based on national non-profit standard ! 
standard value) IvalUe) ! 

Volunteer hours contributed to KAB Number of volunteer hours for Keep 
activities Austin Beautiful activities 

PRIOR YR CURRENT YRj CURRENT 
ACTUAL (07- AMENDED (08 YR NEXT YR 

08 Actual) 09 Budoet) ESTIMATE \PROPOSED 

950 500: 
----- -J.. 

I 

$ 19.51 1 $20.51 1 --- _ .. - - - -

9831 

t 
I 
t . 
I 

i 
I 
i 

983 

$20.51 1 $20.51 - --·t----·----
I 

----. -----~ - - -
50,000 
-----" 

50,252 --.. --.,. ~.--
60,000! ~ 

Total cost saving attributed to KAB Total cost savings attributed to KAB 
activities activities 

I 
$980,417 $1,025,500 $1,230,600 $1,230,600 

7---'---'- ,-- ---I - ~ ! 
Number of volunteers that contributed to INumber of volunteers that contributed to 

Output IKAB activities iKAB activities New FY10, New FY101 16,0001 16,000 -----r - - -I- ---- - -- -- - -- - -- , . --'~---'-' -- ---, 

_ Ou!pu! 

_ O~put 

! Pounds of garbage collected through ' 
!KAB a~t_iv_ities ____ _ 

Pounds of garbage collected through KAB I 
activities .--- -- - - . t-----' 

Jpounds of recycling materials collected Ipounds of recycling materials collected I 
_ _ through KAB acti~ties ________ _._ {!b!0ugh KA!3 ~ctivities _i _________ __ ---; 

I . 

_ i..-_,.,. ... 164,OOQI- __ 1.?~l0i>Q 

L 

I 
_~Q,OOO! __ _~O,00..Q 

Ou!put_ 
Number of educational presentations lNumber of educational presentations 

, W.i.°.Yided _____ ' ___ '_r~~ided ____ . _________ ~- ------J- + -' - ~~~t 316 

__ Output_ 

Output iNumber of student INumber of student 
interactionslim pressions interactionslim press ions 

Number of events supported W;h even~mber of events supported wfih event 
I recycling I ~~YCling 

5,5OO! 5,500 




